

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ITServe Alliance,)	C/A No.: 1:18-cv-2350-RMC
)	(Lead case in consolidated cases)
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
L. Francis Cissna, Director, United States)	
Citizenship and Immigration Services,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JONATHAN D. WASDEN
5616 I. OX Road, PO BOX 7100
FAIRFAX STATION, VA 22039
(P) 703.216.8148
(F) 703.842.8273
jdwadsen@economic-immigration.com
MSB 100563
DDC MS0011

BRADLEY B. BANIAS
Barnwell, Whaley, Patterson & Helms, LLC
288 Meeting Street, Suite 200
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(P) 843.577.7700
(F) 843.577.7708
SC Bar No.: 76653
D.D.C. No.: SC0004

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 8

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The Employer Employee Rule, the Non-Speculative Work Rule, and the Itinerary/Partial Denial Rule are unlawful legislative rules. 16

 II. The Agency’s Partial Denials lack any explanation or reasoned decisionmaking. 22

 III. The Agency’s Employer-Employee Rule is ultra vires and not in accordance with law. 24

 IV. The Non-Speculative Work Rule is ultra vires and not in accordance with law. 33

 V. The Itinerary/Partial Denial Rule is ultra vires and unlawful. 37

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. Pistole,
753 F.3d 1343, 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22,23

Appalachian Power Co. v. Env'tl. Protection Agency,
249 F.3d 1032, 1048 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 18

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 32, 42

Butte Cnty., Cal. v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190, 194 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 23

Cent. Tex. Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC,
402 F.3d 205, 210 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 17

Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984). *passim*

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 17

Defensor v. Meissner,
201 F.3d 384, 387 (5th Cir. 2000) 12

Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v. Gov't of Canada,
192 F. Supp. 3d 54, 65 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. (EPIC),
653 F.3d 1, 6–7 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117, 2125, 195 L. Ed. 2d 382, 392 (2016) 29, 32

Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Thomas,
657 F. Supp. 302, 307 (D.D.C. 1987) 22

Fogo de Chao, Inc. v. DHS,
769 F.3d 1127, 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 32

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243, 260 (2006) *passim*

Huashan Zhang v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
344 F. Supp. 3d 32, 49 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n,
499 U.S. 144, 151 (1991).....24

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002, 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2014). 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43(1983)..... 2

Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227, 236–37 (D.C. Cir. 1992). 17

Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS,
753 F.2d 766, 769–70 (9th Cir. 1985) 16

Richards v. INS,
554 F.2d 1173, 1177 & n. 28 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76, 89 (D.D.C. 2006) 16

Skidmore v. Swift,
323 US 134 (1944) 33, 36

Tourus Records, Inc. v. Drug Enf't Admin.,
259 F.3d 731, 737 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....23

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218, 226-227 (2001)24

Willis Shaw Frozen Exp., Inc. v. I. C. C.,
587 F.2d 1333, 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 17, 39

5 U.S.C. § 555.....22

5 U.S.C. § 706.....22, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1153..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1571*passim*

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2.....*passim*

20 C.F.R. § 655.731 5, 27

20 C.F.R. § 655.732 5

20 C.F.R. § 655.733 5

20 C.F.R. § 655.734 5

20 C.F.R. § 655.735 6

20 C.F.R. § 655.800 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

American Competitiveness and Workforce Improvement Act of 1998 (“ACWIA”), Title IV, Pub. L. 105-277 (October 21, 1998).*passim*

HR Conf. Rep’t 101-955 (October 26, 1990)..... 4

Pub. L. 101–649, 104 Stat 4978 (November 29, 1990) 24, 38

136 Cong Rec S 17103, 17103 (1990) 1

136 Cong. Rec. H12358 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990)..... 9

66 Stat. 168 (1952)..... 38

REGULATORY HISTORY

56 Fed. Reg. 11705-11712 (March 20, 1991) 25

56 Fed. Reg. 31559-31563 (July 11, 1991) 29

56 Fed. Reg. 37175-37194 (August 5, 1991)..... 26

56 Fed. Reg. 54720 (October 27, 1991)..... 6, 27

56 Fed. Reg. 61111, 61121, (December 2, 1991)..... *passim*

57 Fed. Reg. 1316-1338 (January 13, 1992) 27

59 Fed. Reg. 65646 (December 20, 1994)..... 27

63 Fed. Reg. 30419-30423 (June 4, 1998)..... *passim*

83 Fed. Reg. 62406 (Dec. 3, 2018) 37

AGENCY POLICY DOCUMENTS

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Policy Memo, Determining Employer-Employee Relationship for Adjudication of H-1B Petitions, Including Third-Party Site Placements, H! 70/6.2.8, AD 10-24 (Jan. 8 2010). *passim*

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Policy Memo, Contracts and Itineraries Requirements for H-1B Petitions Involving Third-Party Worksites, PM-602-0157 (Feb. 22, 2018)..... *passim*

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE LAW

Matter of D-S-, Inc., Slip op. (AAO June 28, 2018)..... 35
